
MODE D’EMPLOI
Hyaluronate de sodium légèrement réticulé de haut poids moléculaire

MONOVISCTM

DESCRIPTION :
MONOVISCTM est une solution d’hyaluronate de sodium stérile, non pyrogène et légèrement
réticulé à l’aide d’un agent de réticulation chimique exclusif.  MONOVISCTM contient 15 à 25
mg/ml d’hyaluronate de sodium (NaHA) légèrement réticulé, dissout dans du sérum physio-
logique tamponné au phosphate à osmolalité physiologique.   MONOVISCTM est fabriqué à
partir d’hyaluronate de sodium ultra pur de haut poids moléculaire obtenu par fermentation
bactérienne.  L’acide hyaluronique est un polysaccharide complexe naturel de la classe des
glycosaminoglycanes.  

CARACTÉRISTIQUES :
L’hyaluronate de sodium est un polysaccharide de haut poids moléculaire composé de glucu-
ronate de sodium et de N-acétylglucosamine.  L’hyaluronate de sodium dans MONOVISCTM

est obtenu par fermentation bactérienne.  L’acide hyaluronique se trouve dans tous les tissus
du corps humain, et notamment en concentrations élevées dans l’humeur vitrée, le liquide
synovial, le cordon ombilical et le derme.  L’hyaluronate de sodium agit comme un lubrifiant
tissulaire et l’on pense qu’il a un rôle important dans la modulation des interactions entre tis-
sus adjacents.  Il peut aussi agir comme un soutien viscoélastique, préservant la séparation
entre les tissus.  Différentes préparations d’hyaluronate de sodium peuvent avoir différents
poids moléculaires, mais conservent la même structure chimique.  L’injection d’hyaluronate
de sodium réticulé MONOVISCTM est biocompatible, non inflammatoire et non pyrogène.  Les
préparations d’hyaluronate de sodium ont été démontrées comme étant bien tolérées dans
les articulations synoviales arthrosées.  

APPLICATION :
L’injection d’hyaluronate de sodium réticulé MONOVISCTM est une injection intra-articulaire
unique d’hyaluronate de sodium réticulé conçue pour traiter les symptômes de l’arthrose.

INDICATIONS :
MONOVISCTM est indiqué en tant que supplément ou remplacement viscoélastique pour le
liquide synovial dans les articulations humaines.  MONOVISCTM convient pour traiter les
symptômes de dysfonctionnements articulaires humains comme l’arthrose.  Les méca-
nismes d’action de MONOVISCTM sont la lubrification et l’assistance mécanique. 

MODE D’EMPLOI :
La quantité requise de MONOVISCTM est injectée dans l’espace articulaire voulu à l’aide d’une
aiguille hypodermique stérile à usage unique de calibre adapté. L’aiguille stérile doit être fixée
à la seringue MONOVISCTM par un professionnel de santé en observant une technique asep-
tique approuvée par un établissement de soins.  Pour les injections dans le genou, le calibre
d’aiguille est généralement de 18 à 21.  Pour toute intervention, le choix final de l’aiguille
revient cependant au médecin.  Le prestataire de soins doit confirmer la pénétration correcte
de l’aiguille dans l’espace synovial de l’articulation avant l’injection de MONOVISCTM.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :
MONOVISCTM se compose d’hyaluronate de sodium réticulé et peut contenir des traces de
protéines bactériennes Gram-positives.  Les états préexistants suivants peuvent constituer
une contre-indication relative ou absolue à l’utilisation de MONOVISCTM :

• Sensibilité documentée à l’un des matériaux contenus dans MONOVISCTM

• Infections préexistantes de la region cutanée au niveau du site d’injection prévu
• Infection documentée de l’articulation de l’index
• Troubles systémiques du saignement documentés

MISES EN GARDE :

• Il est recommandé de suivre les précautions habituellement observées pour l’injec-
tion de substances dans les articulations.  

• Seuls des professionnels de santé formés aux techniques d’injection établies pour 
l’administration d’agents aux articulations sont habilités à injecter l’hyaluronate de 
sodium pour cette application. 

• La quantité de MONOVISCTM qu’il est nécessaire d’injecter dépend du site spéci-
fique et de l’anatomie du patient, et doit être établie par le professionnel de santé 
responsable de l’intervention. Ne pas utiliser une quantité excessive d’hyaluronate 
de sodium et surveiller étroitement le patient.  

• Ne pas remplir excessivement l’espace synovial. 
• En cas de douleur accrue au cours de l’injection, arrêter la procédure et retirer 

l’aiguille.  

RÉACTIONS INDÉSIRABLES :
L’acide hyaluronique est un composant naturel des tissus du corps humain.  MONOVISCTM

fait l’objet de tests approfondis pour déterminer la conformité de chaque lot aux normes de
qualité.  Les molécules d’hyaluronate de sodium étant non inflammatoires, toute réaction
inflammatoire est considérée comme provoquée par l’intervention chirurgicale. Des épisodes
de gonflement et d’inconfort transitoires légers à modérés ont été observés de temps à autre
après l’injection intra-articulaire de préparations d’hyaluronate de sodium. Les risques géné-
raux associés à l’injection de substances dans les articulations peuvent inclure l’infection et
le saignement.

CONDITIONNEMENT :
MONOVISCTM est une préparation viscoélastique stérile conditionnée dans une seringue en
verre de 4,0 ml à usage unique.  Chaque ml de MONOVISCTM contient 15-25 mg d’hyalurona-
te de sodium (NaHA) légèrement réticulé dissout dans du sérum physiologique tamponné au
phosphate. 
Remarque : Le contenu de la seringue est stérile, mais le plateau du produit n’est pas stérile.

POUR ADMINISTRATION INTRA-ARTICULAIRE.  CONSERVER ENTRE 2 ET 25°C.  NE PAS
CONGELER.

ATTENTION : La vente et l’utilisation de ce dispositif sont réservées aux médecins ou au
personnel sous leur supervision.

Fabriqué par : Mandataire autorisé dans l’UE :
Anika Therapeutics, Inc. Medical Device Consultants International Ltd.
236 West Cummings Park 1 Liverpool Gardens
Woburn, MA 01801 Worthing, West Sussex BN11 1 SL
U.S.A. UK

Rx Uniquement sur ordonnance

MONOVISCTM, Lightly Cross-linked High Molecular 
Weight Sodium Hyaluronate

Manufactured by: Authorized Representative: 
Anika Therapeutics, Inc. Medical Device Consultants International Ltd.
236 West Cummings Park 1 Liverpool Gardens
Woburn, MA 01801 Worthing, West Sussex BN11 1 SL
USA UK

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
MONOVISCTM, Lightly Cross-linked High Molecular Weight Sodium Hyaluronate

DESCRIPTION:
MONOVISCTM is a sterile, non-pyrogenic, sodium hyaluronate solution, lightly cross-linked
with a proprietary chemical cross-linker.  MONOVISCTM contains 15-25 mg/mL of lightly
cross-linked sodium hyaluronate (NaHA) dissolved in phosphate buffered saline at physio-
logical osmolality.   MONOVISCTM is manufactured from ultra pure, high molecular weight
sodium hyaluronate produced by bacterial fermentation.  Hyaluronic acid is a natural com-
plex polysaccharide of the glycosaminoglycan family.  

CHARACTERISTICS:
Sodium Hyaluronate is a high molecular weight polysaccharide composed of sodium glu-
curonate and N-acetylglucosamine.  The sodium hyaluronate in MONOVISCTM is derived from
bacterial fermentation.  Hyaluronic acid is ubiquitously distributed throughout the tissue of
the body and is present in high concentrations in such tissues as vitreous humor, synovial
fluid, umbilical cord and dermis.  Sodium hyaluronate functions as a tissue lubricant and is
thought to play an important role in modulating the interactions between adjacent tissues.  It
can also act as a viscoeleastic support maintaining a separation between tissues.  Different
sodium hyaluronate preparations may have different molecular weights, but have the same
chemical structure.  The MONOVISCTM cross-linked sodium hyaluronate injection is biocom-
patible, non-inflammatory and non-pyrogenic.  Sodium hyaluronate preparations have been
shown to be well tolerated in osteoarthritic synovial joints.  

APPLICATION:
MONOVISCTM Cross-Linked Sodium Hyaluronate Injection is a single, intra-articular injection
of cross-linked sodium hyaluronate designed to treat the symptoms of osteoarthritis.

INDICATIONS:
MONOVISCTM is indicated as a viscoelastic supplement or a replacement for synovial fluid in
human joints.  MONOVISCTM is well suited for treatment of the symptoms of human joint
dysfunctions such as osteoarthritis.  The actions of MONOVISCTM are lubrication and
mechanical support. 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE:
The required amount of MONOVISCTM is injected through a sterile, disposable, hypodermic
needle of suitable gauge into the selected joint space. The sterile needle should be attached
to the MONOVISCTM syringe by a health care professional using a health care facility-
approved aseptic technique.  Common needle gauges for injections into the knee are 
18-21 gauge.  The final needle selection for any procedure is determined by the physician.
The health care provider should ensure proper penetration into joint synovial space prior to
injecting MONOVISCTM.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
MONOVISCTM is composed of cross-linked sodium hyaluronate and may contain trace
amounts of gram positive bacterial proteins.  The following pre-existing conditions may con-
stitute relative or absolute contraindications to the use of MONOVISCTM:

• Known sensitivity to any of the materials contained in MONOVISCTM

• Pre-existing infections of the skin region of the intended injection site
• Known infection of the index joint
• Known systemic bleeding disorders

PRECAUTIONS:

• Those precautions normally considered during injection of substances into joints 
are recommended.  

• Only medical professionals trained in accepted injection techniques for delivering 
agents to joint spaces should inject sodium hyaluronate for this application. 

• The amount of MONOVISCTM necessary to be injected depends on specific site and 
patient anatomy and needs to be defined by the medical professional performing 
the procedure. An excess quantity of sodium hyaluronate should not to be used 
and the patient should be monitored closely.  

• The synovial space should not be overfilled. 
• If pain increased during the injection procedure, the injection should be stopped 

and the needle withdrawn.  

ADVERSE REACTIONS:
Hyaluronic acid is a natural component of the tissues of the body.  MONOVISCTM is thor-
oughly tested to determine that each batch conforms to the product quality attributes.  Since
sodium hyaluronate molecules are non-inflammatory, any phlogistic response is considered
to be caused by the surgical procedures. Mild to moderate episodes of transient swelling and
discomfort have occasionally been observed following intra-articular injection of sodium
hyaluronate preparations. General risks associated with the procedure of injecting sub-
stances into joints may include infections and bleeding.

HOW SUPPLIED:
MONOVISCTM is a sterile viscoelastic preparation supplied in a disposable glass syringe deliv-
ering 4.0 mL.  Each mL of MONOVISCTM contains 15-25 mg of lightly cross-linked sodium
hyaluronate (NaHA) dissolved in phosphate buffered saline. 
Note: The contents of the syringe are sterile; however, the product tray is non-sterile.

FOR INTRA-ARTICULAR USE.  STORE AT 2˚C to 25˚C.  PROTECT FROM FREEZING.

CAUTION: This device is restricted to sale and use by or under the supervision of a physician.

Manufactured by: EU Authorized Representative:
Anika Therapeutics, Inc. Medical Device Consultants International Ltd.
236 West Cummings Park 1 Liverpool Gardens
Woburn, MA 01801 Worthing, West Sussex BN11 1 SL
U.S.A. UK
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AML 500-219/B

EN

HH AA SS ZZ NN ÁÁ LL AA TT II   UU TT AA SS ÍÍ TT ÁÁ SS
MM OO NN OO VV II SS CCTT MM,,   kk öö nn nn yyűű kk ee rr ee ss zz tt kk öö tt éé ss ee ss ,,   nn aa gg yy

mm oo ll ee kk uu ll aa ss úú ll yy úú   nn áá tt rr ii uu mm -- hh yy aa ll uu rr oo nn áá tt

LL EE ÍÍ RR ÁÁ SS ::
A MONOVISCTM steril, nem-pirogén nátrium-hyaluronát oldat, könnyű
keresztkötéssel, melyet egy szabadalmazott vegyi keresztkötő anyaggal
hoztak létre. A MONOVISCTM 15-25 mg/ml könnyű keresztkötéses nátrium-
hyaluronátot (NaHA) tartalmaz, mely foszfáttal pufferolt sóoldatban van
feloldva fiziológiás ozmolalitásnak megfelelően. A MONOVISCTM ultratiszta,
nagy molekulasúlyú nátrium-hyaluronátból készül, melyet bakteriális fer-
mentációval állítanak elő. A hyaluronsav természetes polysaccharid kom-
plex, mely a glycosaminoglycan család tagja.  

JJ EE LL LL EE MM ZZŐŐKK ::
A nátrium-hyaluronát nagy molekulasúlyú polysaccharid, mely nátrium-glu-
curonátból és N-acetil-glucosaminból áll. A MONOVISCTM-ban levő nátrium-
hyaluronátot bakteriális fermentációval állítják elő. A hyaluronsav a test-
szövetekben mindenhol megtalálható, és nagy koncentrációban van jelen
például a csarnokvízben, a szinoviális folyadékban, a köldökzsinórban és a
bőrszövetben. A nátrium-hyaluronát a szövetek kenőanyagaként funkcionál
és vélhetően fontos szerepet játszik a szomszédos szövetek közötti inter-
akciók modulálásában. Továbbá a szövetek elválasztását fenntartó viszkoe-
lasztikus támasztékként is működik. A különböző nátrium-hyaluronát készít-
ményeknek különböző lehet a molekulasúlya, de vegyi szerkezetük
ugyanolyan. A MONOVISCTM keresztkötéses nátrium-hyaluronát injekció
biokompatibilis, nem gyulladást keltő és nem pirogén. A nátrium-hyaluronát
készítményeket az osteoarthritises szinoviális izületek dokumentálhatóan
jól tolerálják. 

AA LL KK AA LL MM AA ZZ ÁÁ SS ::
A MONOVISCTM keresztkötéses nátrium-hyaluronát injekció keresztkötéses
nátrium-hyaluronát egyszeri, intra-articularis injekciója, melyet az
osteoarthritis tüneteinek kezelésére terveztek.

JJ AA VV AA LL LL AA TT OO KK ::
A MONOVISCTM viszkoelasztikus kiegészítőként vagy a humán izületek szi-
noviális folyadékának helyettesítésére javallt. A MONOVISCTM alkalmas a
humán izületi diszfunkciók, például az osteoarthritis tüneteinek kezelésére.
A MONOVISCTM kenőanyagként és mechanikai támasztékként szolgál. 

HH AA SS ZZ NN ÁÁ LL AA TT II   ÚÚ TT MM UU TT AA TT ÓÓ ::
A szükséges mennyiségű MONOVISCTM steril, egyszer használatos, megfelelő
méretű szubkután tű segítségével adható be a kiválasztott izületi résbe. A
steril tűt egészségügyi szakembernek az intézmény által jóváhagyott aszep-
tikus technika alkalmazásával kell a MONOVISCTM fecskendőhöz illeszteni. A
térdbe fecskendezéshez általában 18-21G-s tűk használatosak. Bármely bea-
vatkozás esetén a tű méretének megválasztása az orvos feladata. A
MONOVISCTM beinjektálása előtt az egészségügyi ellátást nyújtó intézmény
feladata az izületi szinoviális résbe való behatolás biztosítása.

EE LL LL EE NN JJ AA VV AA LL LL AA TT OO KK ::
A MONOVISCTM keresztkötéses nátrium-hyaluronátból áll és nyomokban
gram pozitív bakteriális proteineket tartalmazhat. A következő meglevő
állapotok a MONOVISCTM relatív vagy abszolút ellenjavallatait képezhetik:

• A MONOVISCTM-ben levő bármely anyagra való ismert érzékenység
• A tervezett injekciós hely bőrterületén levő fertőzések
• A mutatóujj izületének ismert fertőzése
• Ismert szisztémás vérzési rendellenesség

ÓÓ VV II NN TT ÉÉ ZZ KK EE DD ÉÉ SS EE KK ::
• Az anyagok izületekbe való injekciózásakor általában figyelem-

bevett óvintézkedések betartása ajánlott.  
• Csak az anyagok izületi résekbe való elfogadott injekciózási tech-

nikáiban képzett szakemberek injektálhatják be a nátrium-
hyaluronátot. 

• A beinjektálandó MONOVISCTM szükséges mennyisége függ az adott 
helytől és a beteg anatómiájától, és azt a beavatkozást végrehajtó 
egészségügyi szakembernek kell meghatároznia. A szükségesnél 
több nátrium-hyaluronátot nem szabad használni és a beteget 
szoros megfigyelés alatt kell tartani.  

• A szinoviális teret nem szabad túltölteni. 
• Ha a fájdalom fokozódik az injekció beadása alatt, akkor annak 

beadását félbe kell szakítani és a tűt ki kell húzni. 

MM EE LL LL ÉÉ KK HH AA TT ÁÁ SS OO KK ::
A hyaluronsav a testszövetek természetes komponense. A MONOVISCTM

alapos vizsgálatokon esett át annak meghatározására, hogy minden egyes
tétetele megfelel a termékminőségi előírásoknak. Mivel a nátrium-hyaluronát
molekula nem gyulladáskeltő, bármely gyulladásra utaló jel a sebészi bea-
vatkozás okaként kezelendő. Esetenként enyhétől mérsékeltig terjedő
átmeneti duzzanatot és kényelmetlen érzést megfigyeltek a nátrium-
hyaluronát készítmények intra-articularis injekciózása után. Anyagok
izületbe injekciózásakor előforduló általános kockázat lehet a fertőzés és a
vérzés. 

KK II SS ZZ EE RR EE LL ÉÉ SS ::
A MONOVISCTM steril, viszkoelasztikus készítmény, melyet egy egyszer
használatos üvegfecskendő tartalmaz 4,0 ml mennyiségben. A MONOVISCTM

minden millilitere 15-25 mg könnyű keresztkötéses nátrium-hyaluronátot
(NaHA) tartalmaz, mely foszfáttal pufferolt sóoldatban van feloldva. 
Megjegyzés: A fecskendő tartalma steril; azonban a termék tálcája nem
steril.
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VV II GG YY ÁÁ ZZ AA TT !! Ez az eszköz kizárólag orvos által forgalmazható illetve
orvos által vagy orvos felügyelete mellett használható.

Gyártó: EU felhatalmazott képviselő:  
Anika Therapeutics, Inc. Medical Device Consultants International Ltd.
236 West Cummings Park 1 Liverpool Gardens  
Woburn, MA 01801 Worthing, West Sussex BN11 1 SL
U.S.A. Egyesült Királyság  
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Ialuronato di sodio ad alto peso molecolare 

leggermente reticolato MONOVISCTM

DESCRIZIONE
MONOVISCTM è una soluzione sterile, apirogena, a base di ialuronato di sodio leggermente
reticolato con un legante chimico di proprietà riservata.  MONOVISCTM contiene 15-25
mg/mL di ialuronato di sodio (NaHA) leggermente reticolato dissolto in una soluzione salina
tamponata al fosfato a osmolalità fisiologica.  MONOVISCTM è composto di ialuronato di
sodio ad alto peso molecolare ultrapuro prodotto mediante fermentazione batterica.  L’acido
ialuronico è un polisaccaride complesso naturale della famiglia dei glicosamminglicani.  

CARATTERISTICHE
Lo ialuronato di sodio è un polisaccaride ad alto peso molecolare, composto di glucuronato
di sodio e N-acetilglucosammina.  Lo ialuronato di sodio contenuto in MONOVISCTM è deriva-
to da fermentazione batterica.  L’acido ialuronico è distribuito in tutto il tessuto del corpo ed
è presente in alte concentrazioni in tessuti quali l’umor vitreo, il fluido sinoviale, il cordone
ombelicale e il derma.  Lo ialuronato di sodio funge da lubrificante del tessuto e si ritiene che
abbia un ruolo importante nel modulare l’interazione fra tessuti adiacenti, inoltre, può agire
da sostegno viscoelastico mantenendo la separazione fra tessuti.  Vari preparati a base di
ialuronato di sodio possono avere pesi molecolari diversi, ma hanno sempre la stessa strut-
tura chimica.  L’iniezione di ialuronato di sodio reticolato MONOVISCTM è biocompatibile, non
causa infiammazioni ed è apirogena.  È stato dimostrato che i preparati a base di ialuronato
di sodio sono ben tollerati nelle articolazioni sinoviali osteoartritiche.  

APPLICAZIONE
L’iniezione di ialuronato di sodio reticolato MONOVISCTM è un’iniezione intrarticolare singola
prevista per trattare i sintomi dell’osteoartrite.

INDICAZIONI
MONOVISCTM è indicato come supplemento viscoelastico o sostituto del fluido sinoviale nelle
articolazioni umane.  MONOVISCTM è adatto al trattamento dei sintomi di disfunzione delle
articolazioni umane come l’osteoartrite.  Le azioni di MONOVISCTM sono la lubrificazione e il
sostegno meccanico. 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Iniettare la quantità richiesta di MONOVISCTM attraverso un ago ipodermico sterile, monouso di
diametro idoneo nello spazio articolare selezionato. L’ago sterile deve essere fissato alla siringa
MONOVISCTM da personale medico usando una tecnica asettica approvata dal centro clinico.  I
diametri più usati per le iniezioni nel ginocchio sono i calibri 18-21.  La selezione finale per
qualsiasi procedura deve essere determinata dal medico.  Il medico deve accertarsi che la pen-
etrazione nello spazio sinoviale articolare sia adeguata, prima di iniettare MONOVISCTM.

CONTROINDICAZIONI

MONOVISCTM è composto di ialuronato di sodio reticolato e può contenere tracce di proteine
batteriche gram-positive.  Le seguenti condizioni preesistenti possono costituire controindi-
cazioni relative o assolute per l’uso di MONOVISCTM

• Nota sensibilità a uno qualsiasi dei materiali contenuti in MONOVISCTM

• Infezioni preesistenti della regione cutanea del sito di iniezione previsto
• Nota infezione dell’articolazione indice
• Note anomalie sistemiche del sanguinamento

PRECAUZIONI
• Si raccomanda di adottare le normali precauzioni per l’iniezione di sostanze nelle 

articolazioni.  
• Solamente personale medico competente nelle tecniche di iniezione accettate per la 

somministrazione di agenti negli spazi articolari dovrebbe iniettare ialuronato di 
sodio per questa applicazione. 

• La quantità di MONOVISCTM da iniettare dipende dal sito specifico e dall’anatomia 
del paziente e deve essere definita dal medico che esegue la procedura. Non usare 
una quantità eccessiva di ialuronato di sodio e tenere sotto stretta sorveglianza il 
paziente.  

• Non riempire eccessivamente lo spazio sinoviale. 
• Se il dolore aumenta durante l’iniezione, interrompere l’iniezione e ritirare l’ago.  

REAZIONI INDESIDERATE
L’acido ialuronico è un componente naturale dei tessuti del corpo.  MONOVISCTM è stato testato
estensivamente per determinare la conformità di ciascun lotto agli attributi di qualità del pro-
dotto.   Dato che le molecole di ialuronato di sodio non causano infiammazioni, si ritiene che
un’eventuale risposta flogistica sia causata dagli interventi chirurgici. Dopo l’iniezione intrarti-
colare di preparati a base di ialuronato di sodio, sono stati occasionalmente osservati episodi
da leggeri a moderati di gonfiore e disagio temporanei. I rischi generali legati alla procedura
dell’iniezione di sostanze nelle articolazioni possono includere infezioni e sanguinamento.

FORNITURA
MONOVISCTM è un preparato viscoelastico sterile fornito in una siringa di vetro monouso da
4,0 mL.  1 mL di MONOVISCTM contiene 15-25 mg di ialuronato di sodio (NaHA) leggermente
reticolato dissolto in una soluzione salina tamponata al fosfato.
Nota: il contenuto della siringa è sterile; il vassoio del prodotto, d’altro canto, non è sterile.

PER USO INTRA-ARTICOLARE.  CONSERVARE A 2 - 25°C.  PROTEGGERE DAL 
CONGELAMENTO.

ATTENZIONE: la vendita e l’uso di questo dispositivo sono limitati a un medico o sotto la
supervisione di un medico.

Prodotto da: Rappresentante autorizzato per l’Unione 
Anika Therapeutics, Inc. Europea:
236 West Cummings Park Medical Device Consultants International Ltd.
Woburn, MA 01801 1 Liverpool Gardens
U.S.A. Worthing, West Sussex BN11 1 SL

UK

Rx Solamente dietro ricetta medica

INSTRUCCIONES DE UTILIZACIÓN
MONOVISCTM, hialuronato sódico ligeramente 

reticulado de alto peso molecular

DESCRIPCIÓN:
MONOVISCTM es una solución estéril apirógena de hialuronato sódico, ligeramente reticulado
con un agente reticulante químico patentado. MONOVISCTM contiene 15-25 mg/mL de
hialuronato sódico (NaHA) ligeramente reticulado disuelto en solución salina amortiguadora
de fosfato con osmolaridad fisiológica. MONOVISCTM se fabrica de hialuronato sódico ultra-
puro de alto peso molecular producido a partir de fermentación bacteriana. El ácido
hialurónico es un polisacárido complejo natural de la familia de los glicosaminoglicanos. 

CARACTERÍSTICAS:
El hialuronato sódico es un polisacárido de alto peso molecular compuesto de glucuronato
de sodio y N-acetilglucosamina. El hialuronato sódico en MONOVISCTM se obtiene a partir de
fermentación bacteriana. El ácido hialurónico se encuentra ampliamente distribuido en todos
los tejidos del cuerpo y está presente en altas concentraciones en tejidos como el humor
vítreo, el líquido sinovial, el cordón umbilical y la dermis. El hialuronato sódico actúa como
lubricante tisular y se cree que juega un rol importante en la modulación de la interacción
entre tejidos adyacentes. Además, puede actuar como soporte viscoelástico manteniendo
una separación entre los tejidos. Las distintas preparaciones de hialuronato sódico pueden
tener diferentes pesos moleculares, pero tienen la misma estructura química. La inyección
MONOVISCTM de hialuronato sódico reticulado es biocompatible, no inflamatoria y apirógena.
Se ha demostrado que las preparaciones de hialuronato sódico son bien toleradas en las
articulaciones sinoviales artrósicas. 

APLICACIÓN:
La inyección MONOVISCTM de hialuronato sódico reticulado es una sola inyección intraarticu-
lar de hialuronato sódico reticulado diseñada para tratar síntomas de la artrosis.

INDICACIONES:
MONOVISCTM está indicada como un suplemento viscoelástico o un sustituto del líquido
sinovial en las articulaciones del cuerpo humano. MONOVISCTM es adecuada para el
tratamiento de los síntomas de las disfunciones articulares del cuerpo humano como la
artrosis. Las acciones de MONOVISCTM son lubricación y soporte mecánico. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE UTILIZACIÓN:
La cantidad necesaria de MONOVISCTM se inyecta en el espacio articular seleccionado medi-
ante una aguja hipodérmica estéril desechable de calibre adecuado. Un profesional sanitario
debe acoplar la aguja estéril a la jeringa MONOVISCTM empleando la técnica aséptica aproba-
da por el centro de atención sanitaria. Los calibres de aguja más usuales para las inyec-
ciones en la rodilla son de 18 a 21G. El médico determina la selección final de la aguja para
cualquier procedimiento. El proveedor de atención sanitaria debe asegurarse de la debida
penetración en el espacio articular sinovial antes de inyectar MONOVISCTM.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:
MONOVISCTM está compuesta de hialuronato sódico reticulado y puede contener cantidades
mínimas de proteínas bacterianas grampositivas. Los siguientes trastornos preexistentes
podrían constituir contraindicaciones relativas o absolutas para el uso de MONOVISCTM:

• Sensibilidad conocida a cualquiera de los materiales contenidos en MONOVISCTM

• Infecciones preexistentes en la zona de la piel del lugar indicado para la inyección
• Infección conocida en la articulación del índice
• Trastornos hemorrágicos sistémicos conocidos

PRECAUCIONES:

• Se recomienda tomar las precauciones normalmente consideradas durante la 
inyección de sustancias en las articulaciones. 

• Para esta aplicación, el hialuronato sódico debe ser inyectado sólo por profesion-
ales sanitarios capacitados en técnicas aceptadas de inyección para administrar 
agentes en espacios articulares. 

• La cantidad necesaria de MONOVISCTM a inyectarse depende del lugar específico y 
la anatomía del paciente, y debe ser definida por el profesional sanitario que efec-
túa el procedimiento. No debe utilizarse una cantidad excesiva de hialuronato sódi-
co y debe controlarse al paciente atentamente. 

• No debe llenarse demasiado el espacio sinovial. 
• Si el dolor aumenta durante el procedimiento de inyección, debe interrumpirse la 

inyección y retirarse la aguja. 

REACCIONES ADVERSAS:
El ácido hialurónico es un componente natural de los tejidos del cuerpo. MONOVISCTM está
probado rigurosamente para determinar que cada lote se ajuste a los atributos de calidad del
producto. Dado que las moléculas de hialuronato sódico son no inflamatorias, se considera
que cualquier respuesta inflamatoria es causada por los procedimientos quirúrgicos. Se han
observado ocasionalmente episodios moderados de hinchazón y molestias pasajeras posteri-
ores a una inyección intraarticular de preparaciones de hialuronato sódico. Los riesgos gen-
erales asociados con el procedimiento de inyección de sustancias en las articulaciones
pueden incluir infecciones y hemorragia.

PRESENTACIÓN:
MONOVISCTM es una preparación estéril viscoelástica presentada en una jeringa desechable
de vidrio que contiene 4,0 mL. Cada mL de MONOVISCTM contiene 15-25 mg de hialuronato
sódico (NaHA) ligeramente reticulado disuelto en solución salina amortiguadora de fosfato. 
Nota: El contenido de la jeringa es estéril; sin embargo, la bandeja no es estéril. 

PARA USO INTRAARTICULAR. CONSÉRVESE DE 2˚C A 25˚C.  PROTÉGASE DE LA
CONGELACIÓN.

PRECAUCIÓN: La venta y uso de este producto está restringida a un médico o bajo su
supervisión facultativa.

Fabricado por: Representante autorizado en la UE:
Anika Therapeutics, Inc. Medical Device Consultants International Ltd.
236 West Cummings Center 1 Liverpool Gardens
Woburn, MA 01801 Worthing, West Sussex BN11 1 SL
EE. UU. Reino Unido

Rx Sólo por prescripción

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
MONOVISCTM Leicht vernetztes Natrium-Hyaluronat 

mit hohem Molekulargewicht

BESCHREIBUNG:
MONOVISCTM ist eine sterile, pyrogenfreie Natrium-Hyaluronsäurelösung, die leicht mit einem
gesetzlich geschützten chemischen Vernetzungsmittel vernetzt ist. MONOVISCTM enthält 15-25
mg/ml leicht vernetztes Natrium-Hyaluronat (NaHA), das in einer mit Phosphat gepufferten
physiologischen Kochsalzlösung gelöst ist. MONOVISCTM wird aus einem durch bakterielle
Fermentation gewonnenen, hochreinen Natrium-Hyaluronat hergestellt. Hyaluronsäure ist ein
natürliches komplexes Polysaccharid aus der Familie der Glycosaminoglykane.

EIGENSCHAFTEN:
Natrium-Hyaluronat ist ein Polysaccharid mit hohem Molekulargewicht, das aus
Natriumglucoronat und N-Acetylglucosamin besteht. Das Natrium-Hyaluronat in MONOVISCTM

wird durch bakterielle Fermentation gewonnen. Hyaluronsäure ist überall im Körpergewebe
vorhanden und kommt in hohen Konzentrationen im Glaskörper des Auges, in der
Synovialflüssigkeit, in der Nabelschnur und in der Dermis vor. Natrium-Hyaluronat wirkt im
Gewebe als Gleitmittel und es wird angenommen, dass es eine wichtige Rolle bei der
Wechselwirkung zwischen aneinander angrenzenden Geweben spielt. Außerdem kann es als
viskoelastisches Unterstützungsmittel die Separation zwischen Gewebeteilen aufrechterhal-
ten. Verschiedene Natrium-Hyaluronat-Präparate können unterschiedliche Molekulargewichte
besitzen, dabei jedoch dieselbe chemische Struktur aufweisen. Die Injektion von MONOVISCTM

vernetztem Natrium-Hyaluronat ist biokompatibel, nicht entzündlich und pyrogenfrei.
Natrium-Hyaluronat-Präparate werden nachweislich gut in osteoarthritischen
Synovialgelenkenken toleriert.

APPLIKATION:
Die Injektion MONOVISCTM vernetztes Natrium-Hyaluronat ist eine Einmal-Spritze zur intraar-
tikulären Injektion von vernetztem Natrium-Hyaluronat zur Behandlung von Symptomen bei
Osteoarthritis.

ANWENDUNGSGEBIETE:
MONOVISCTM ist als viskoelastischer Zusatz oder als Ersatz für Synovialflüssigkeit in
menschlichen Gelenken bestimmt. MONOVISCTM ist zur Behandlung von Symptomen bei
Dysfunktionen im menschlichen Gelenk, beispielsweise bei Osteoarthritis gut geeignet.
MONOVISCTM wirkt dabei als Gleitmittel und liefert mechanische Unterstützung.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
Die erforderliche Menge MONOVISCTM wird durch eine sterile Einmal-Kanüle passender
Feinheit in den entsprechenden Gelenkraum infusiert. Die sterile Nadel muss an einem
MONOVISCTM Kolben von medizinischen Fachkräften unter für Behandlungsstätten zugelasse-
nen aseptischen Bedingungen angesetzt werden. Für Injektionen ins Knie werden gewöhnlich
Kanülen mit einer Gaugezahl von 18-21 verwendet. Die endgültige Wahl der Kanüle wird bei
allen Behandlungen vom Arzt vorgenommen. Kliniker müssen für die richtige Einführung in
den Synovialraum vor der Injektion von MONOVISCTM sorgen. 

GEGENANZEIGEN:
MONOVISCTM besteht aus vernetztem Natrium-Hyaluronat und kann Spurenmengen von
grampositiven bakteriellen Proteinen enthalten. Bei folgenden schon bestehenden Zuständen
darf MONOVISCTM weder bedingt noch uneingeschränkt verwendet werden:

• bekannte Sensibilität gegenüber den Bestandteilen von MONOVISCTM ,
• schon bestehende Infektionen der Haut an der vorgesehenen Injektionsstelle, 
• Infektion des betroffenen Gelenks,
• Vorhandensein von systemischen Blutungsstörungen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN:

• Die bei der Injektion von Präparaten in Gelenke normalerweise beachteten 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen werden auch hier empfohlen. 

• Nur medizinische Fachkräfte, die in den allgemein akzeptierten Injektionsmethoden 
für das Einspritzen von Substanzen in Gelenkräume unterwiesen wurden, sollten 
Natrium-Hyaluronat für diese Applikation injizieren. 

• Die zur Injektion erforderliche Menge MONOVISCTM wird von der jeweiligen 
Applikationsstelle und der Anatomie des Patienten bestimmt und muss vom 
Kliniker vor der Durchführung des Verahrens entschieden werden. Es darf keine 
übermäßige Menge von Natrium-Hyaluronat verwendet werden, und der Patient 
muss sorgfältig überwacht werden. 

• Der Gelenkraum darf nicht überfüllt werden.
• Falls Schmerzen während der Injektion zunehmen, muss die Injektion unterbrochen 

und die Kanüle entfernt werden.

NEBENWIRKUNGEN:
Natrium-Hyaluronsäure ist ein natürlicher Bestandteil des Körpergewebes. MONOVISCTM

wurde vollständig darauf untersucht, dass jede Füllung den Qualitätseigenschaften des
Produktes entspricht. Da Natrium-Hyaluronat-Moleküle nicht entzündlich wirken, dürfte die
Ursache für eine phlogistische Reaktion auf das Injektionsverfahren selbst zurückzuführen
sein. Nach intraartikulärer Injektion von Natrium-Hyaluronat-Präparaten wurden in einigen
Fällen milde bis moderate Episoden von transitorischen Schwellungen und Beschwerden
beobachtet. Die Behandlungsmethode zur Injektion von Substanzen in Gelenken ist im
Allgemeinen mit geringen Risiken verbunden, wobei diese hauptsächlich Infektionen und
Blutungen sind.

INHALT UND DARREICHUNGSFORM:
MONOVISCTM wird als steriles viskoelastisches Präparat in einer Einmal-Glasspritze geliefert,
die 4,0 ml zur Verabreichung enthält. Jeder ml MONOVISCTM enthält 15-25 mg leicht vernetz-
tes Natrium-Hyaluronat (NaHA) gelöst in einer mit Phosphat gepufferten physiologischen
Kochsalzlösung.
Hinweis: Der Inhalt der Spritze ist steril. Die Produktschale ist jedoch nicht steril.

ZUR INTRAARTIKULÄREN VERWENDUNG.  IM KÜHLSCHRANK BEI TEMPERATUREN 
ZWISCHEN 2°C und 25°C LAGERN.  VOR FROST SCHÜTZEN.

VORSICHT: Dieses Produkt darf nur an Ärzte oder unter Aufsicht eines Arztes verkauft bzw.
verwendet werden.

Hergestellt von: Autorisierte Vertretung in der EG:
Anika Therapeutics, Inc. Medical Device Consultants International Ltd.
236 West Cummings Park 1 Liverpool Gardens
Woburn, MA 01801 Worthing, West Sussex BN11 1 SL
U.S.A. UK

Rx Rezeptpflichtig
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
MONOVISCTM, Hialuronato de Sódio de Alto 

Peso Molecular Levemente Reticulado 

DESCRIÇÃO:
MONOVISCTM é uma solução estéril e apirogénica de hialuronato de sódio levemente
reticulado através de um agente químico de reticulação proprietário. MONOVISCTM contém
15-25 mg/mL de hialuronato de sódio (NaHA) levemente reticulado em solução salina de
fosfato tamponado com osmolalidade fisiológica. MONOVISCTM é fabricado a partir de
hialuronato de sódio muito puro de alto peso molecular produzido por fermentação
bacteriana. Ácido hialurónico é um polissacárido natural complexo da família das
glicosaminoglicanas.  

CARACTERÍSTICAS: 
O hialuronato de sódio é um polissacárido de alto peso molecular composto por glucoronato
de sódio e N-acetilglucosamina. O hialuronato de sódio em MONOVISCTM é derivado de
fermentação bacteriana. O ácido hialurónico está presente em muitos tecidos corporais e
ocorre em concentrações altas em tecidos, tais como no humor vítreo, no fluido sinovial, no
cordão umbilical e na pele. O hialuronato de sódio funciona como lubrificante de tecidos e
considera-se ter um papel importante na modulação de interacções entre tecidos adjacentes.
Também pode funcionar como suporte viscoelástico mantendo uma separação entre os
tecidos. As diferentes preparações de hialuronato de sódio podem ter pesos moleculais
diferentes, mas têm a mesma estrutura química. A injecção MONOVISCTM de hialuronato de
sódio reticulado é biocompatível, não inflamatória e apirogénica. As preparações de
hialuronato de sódio têm mostrado ser bem toleradas pelas articulações sinoviais
osteoartríticas.  

APLICAÇÃO:
A injecção de hialuronato de sódio reticulado MONOVISCTM é uma única injecção intra-
articular de hialuronato de sódio concebida para o tratamento de sintomas de osteoartrite.

INDICAÇÕES:
MONOVISCTM é indicado como suplemento viscoelástico ou como substituto de fluido
sinovial nas articulações humanas. MONOVISCTM adequa-se ao tratamento dos sintomas de
disfunções nas articulações humanas, tais como osteoartrite. MONOVISCTM ajuda a lubrificar
e dá suporte mecânico. 

MODO DE EMPREGO:
O devido volume de MONOVISCTM é injectado por agulha hipodérmica estéril, descartável,
de calibre apropriado, no espaço articular seleccionado. A agulha estéril deve ser colocada
na seringa de MONOVISCTM por um profissional de serviços de saúde, utilizando uma
técnica asséptica, aprovada pela instituição de serviços de saúde. Os calibres comuns de
agulhas para injecção no joelho são 18-21. A selecção final de agulha para um determinado
procedimento será feita pelo médico. O profissional de serviços de saúde deverá assegurar a
devida penetração no espaço articular sinovial antes de injectar MONOVISCTM.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES:
MONOVISCTM é composto por hialuronato de sódio reticulado e pode conter traços de
proteínas bacterianas Gram positivas. As seguintes condições preexistentes podem
constituir contra-indicações, relativas ou absolutas, para a utilização de MONOVISCTM :

• Sensibilidade conhecida a qualquer um dos materiais contidos em MONOVISCTM

• Infecções preexistentes na pele do local seleccionado para a injecção
• Conhecimento de infecção na articulação
• Conhecimento de anomalias hemorrágicas sistémicas

PRECAUÇÕES:
• Recomendam-se as precauções normalmente tomadas durante a injecção de sub-

stâncias nas articulações.  
• Apenas os profissionais médicos treinados nas técnicas de injecção comprovadas 

para a introdução de agentes nos espaços articulares devem injectar hialuronato 
para esta aplicação. 

• O volume de MONOVISCTM necessário para a injecção depende do local específico 
e da anatomia do doente e tem que ser definido pelo profissional médico que 
realizar o procedimento. Não deverá ser usado um volume excessivo de hialurona-
to de sódio e o doente deve ser atentamente monitorizado.  

• O espaço sinovial não deve ser demasiadamente preenchido. 
• No caso de aumento de dor durante o procedimento de injecção, a injecção deverá

ser interrompida e a agulha retirada.  

REACÇÕES ADVERSAS:
O ácido hialurónico é um componente natural dos tecidos corporais. Serão realizados testes
completos ao MONOVISCTM para se determinar se cada lote está conforme os atributos de
qualidade do produto. As moléculas de hialuronato de sódio não são inflamatórias, portanto
considera-se que uma resposta flogística seja causada pelos procedimentos cirúrgicos.
Episódios de inchaço, ligeiros a moderados, e desconforto têm sido observados
ocasionalmente a seguir à injecção intra-articular das preparações de hialuronato de sódio.
Riscos gerais, associados ao procedimento de injecção de substâncias nas articulações,
podem incluir infecções e hemorragias.

FORNECIMENTO:
MONOVISCTM é uma preparação viscoelástica estéril fornecida em seringa de vidro,
descartável, numa aplicação de 4,0 mL. Cada mL de MONOVISCTM contém 15-25 mg de
hialuronato de sódio (NaHA), levemente reticulado, em solução salina de fosfato tamponado. 
Nota: O conteúdo da seringa é estéril; porém, o tabuleiro do produto não está esterilizado.

PARA USO INTRA-ARTICULAR.  ARMAZENAR A TEMPERATURA ENTRE 2°C A 25°C.
PROTEGER CONTRA O CONGELAMENTO.

ADVERTÊNCIA: A venda e uso deste dispositivo são restritos a médicos ou sob a supervisão
de um médico.

Fabricado por: Representante Autorizado na UE:
Anika Therapeutics, Inc. Medical Device Consultants International Ltd.
236 West Cummings Park 1 Liverpool Gardens
Woburn, MA 01801 Worthing, West Sussex BN11 1 SL
E.U.A. Reino Unido

Rx Apenas por prescrição

KULLANIM TAL∑MATI
MONOVISCTM, Hafif Çapraz Ba∂lantΩlΩ, Yüksek Molekül A∂ΩrlΩklΩ

Sodyum Hyaluronat

TANIM:
MONOVISCTM, pirojenik olmayan, steril bir sodyum hyaluronat solüsyonu olup,
üreticinin mülkiyet hakkΩna sahip oldu∂u bir kimyasal çapraz ba∂ ile hafif çapraz
ba∂lanmΩπtΩr.  MONOVISCTM, fosfatla tamponlanmΩπ, fizyolojik osmolalitedeki tuzlu
suda çözünmüπ 15-25 mg/mL hafif çapraz ba∂lantΩlΩ sodyum hyaluronat (NaHA)
içerir.  MONOVISCTM, bakteriyel fermantasyonla elde edilen son derece saf,
yüksek molekül a∂ΩrlΩklΩ sodyum hyaluronat’tan üretilmiπtir.  Hyaluronik asit,
glikozaminoglikan ailesinden do∂al bir kompleks polisakkarittir.  

ÖZELL∑KLER:
Sodyum Hyaluronat, sodyum glukuronat ve N-asetilglukozamin’den oluπan yüksek
molekül a∂ΩrlΩklΩ bir polisakkarittir.  MONOVISCTM içinde bulunan sodyum
hyaluronat, bakteriyel fermantasyon yoluyla elde edilir.  Vücut dokularΩnda yaygΩn
halde da∂ΩlmΩπfl olan hyaluronik asit,  vitröz hümör, sinovyal sΩvΩ, göbek kordonu ve
deri gibi dokularda yüksek konsantrasyonlarda bulunur.  Sodyum hyaluronat, doku
ya∂layΩcΩ olarak iπlev görür ve komπu dokularla aradaki etkileπimlerin
modülasyonunda önemli bir rol oynadΩ∂Ω düπünülmektedir.  Sodyum hyaluronat
aynΩ zamanda, dokular arasΩndaki ayΩrΩmΩn muhafaza edilmesinde viskoelastik bir
destek olarak da görev yapar.  De∂iπik sodyum hyaluronat preparatlarΩnΩn de∂iπik
molekül a∂ΩrlΩklarΩ olabilir, ancak kimyasal yapΩlarΩ aynΩdΩr.  MONOVISCTM çapraz
ba∂lantΩlΩ sodyum hyaluronat enjeksiyonu biyo-uyumlu olup, inflamatuar ve
pirojenik de∂ildir.  Sodyum hyaluronat preparatlarΩnΩn osteoartritli sinovyal
eklemlerde iyi tolere edildi∂i gösterilmiπtir.

UYGULAMA:
MONOVISCTM Çapraz Ba∂lantΩlΩ Sodyum Hyaluronat Enjeksiyonu, osteoartrit
belirtilerinin tedavisinde kullanΩlmak üzere hazΩrlanmΩπ, çapraz ba∂lantΩlΩ sodyum
hyaluronatΩn tek, eklem içine enjeksiyonundan oluπmaktadΩr.

END∑KASYONLAR:
MONOVISCTM, insan eklemlerinde sinovyal sΩvΩnΩn viskoelastik takviyesi ya da
replasmanΩ için endikedir.  MONOVISCTM, osteoartrit gibi insan eklem bozukluklarΩ
semptomlarΩnΩn tedavisi için uygundur.  MONOVISCTM, ya∂lama ve mekanik destek
etkileri sa∂lar.

KULLANIM TAL∑MATI:
Gereken miktarda MONOVISCTM, seçilen eklem aralΩ∂Ωna uygun boyutta (gauge)
steril, tek kullanΩmlΩk hipodermik i∂ne ile enjekte edilir.  Steril bir i∂ne, sa∂lΩk bakΩm
tesisleri tarafΩndan onaylanmΩπfl aseptik bir yöntem izlenilerek yetkili bir sa∂lΩk
personeli tarafΩndan MONOVISCTM flπΩrΩngasΩna takΩlmalΩdΩr.  Dize enjeksiyonda
yaygΩn olarak kullanΩlan i∂neler 18-21 gauge’dir.  Herhangi bir prosedür için i∂ne
seçiminde nihai karar hekim tarafΩndan verilmelidir.  MONOVISCTM enjeksiyonunu
yapmadan önce sa∂lΩk personeli, eklemin sinovyal aralΩ∂Ωna uygun πekilde
penetrasyon oldu∂undan emin olmalΩdΩr.

KONTRAEND∑KASYONLAR:
MONOVISCTM,  çapraz ba∂lantΩlΩ sodyum hyaluronat’tan oluπmuπ olup, iz miktarda
gram pozitif bakteriyel protein içerebilir.  Aπa∂Ωda listelenen önceden mevcut
durumlar, MONOVISCTM kullanΩmΩ için göreceli ya da kesin kontraendikasyon
oluπturabilir:

• MONOVISCTM içinde bulunan herhangi bir madde için bilinen bir duyarlΩlΩk
• Enjeksiyon yapΩlmasΩ amaçlanan cilt bölgesinde önceden mevcut enfek-

siyonlar
• ∑ndeks eklemde bilinen enfeksiyon
• Bilinen sistemik kanama bozukluklarΩ

ÖNLEMLER:
• Eklemlere enjeksiyon sΩrasΩnda göz önüne alΩnan normal önlemler, bu 

enjeksiyon için de tavsiye edilir.
• Ancak eklem aralΩ∂Ωna ajan enjeksiyonunda kabul edilmiπ yöntemler 

konusunda e∂itim görmüπ tΩp profesyoneli, bu uygulama için sodyum 
hyaluronat enjekte etmelidir.

• Enjekte edilmesi gereken MONOVISCTM miktarΩ, enjekte edilecek bölgeye 
ve hasta anatomisine ba∂lΩ olup, prosedürü gerçekleπtirecek tΩp profesy-
oneli tarafΩndan tespit edilmelidir.  AπΩrΩ miktarda sodyum hyaluronat kul-
lanΩlmamalΩ ve hasta yakΩndan izlenmelidir.

• Sinovyal aralΩk yeterinden fazla doldurulmamalΩdΩr.
• Enjeksiyon prosedürü sΩrasΩnda a∂rΩ artacak olursa, enjeksiyon durduru-

larak i∂ne geri çekilmelidir.

ADVERS REAKS∑YONLAR:
Hyaluronik asit, vücut dokularΩnΩn do∂al bir bileπenidir.  MONOVISCTM, her bir parti
ürünün ürün kalite özelliklerine uyumunu sa∂lamak üzere tamamen teste tabi
tutulur.  Sodyum hyaluronat molekülleri inflamatuar olmadΩ∂Ωndan, herhangi bir
filojistik yanΩtΩn cerrahi prosedürden kaynaklandΩ∂Ω kabul edilir.  Sodyum
hyaluronat preparatlarΩnΩn eklem içine enjeksiyonundan sonra zaman zaman hafif
ile orta derecede geçici πiπme ve rahatsΩzlΩk epizotlarΩ gözlenmiπtir.  Eklemlere
enjeksiyon yapΩlmasΩ prosedürü ile ba∂lantΩlΩ genel riskler enfeksiyon ve kanamayΩ
içerebilir.

T∑CAR∑ ∏EKL∑:
MONOVISCTM, 4.0 mL kapasitede tek kullanΩmlΩk cam flπΩrΩngada sunulan steril bir
viskoelastik preparattΩr.  MONOVISCTM, in her bir mililitresi, fosfat tamponlu tuzlu
suda çözünmüπ 15-25 mg hafif çapraz ba∂lantΩlΩ sodyum hyaluronat (NaHA) içerir.
Not: fi∏ΩrΩnganΩn içindekiler sterildir; ancak, ürün tepsisi steril de∂ildir.

SADECE EKLEM ∑Ç∑NE UYGULAMA ∑Ç∑N.  2°C ∑LE 25°C ARASINDA SAK-
LAYINIZ.  ÜRÜNÜ DONMAKTAN KORUYUNUZ.

D∑KKAT: Bu cihaz, ancak bir hekim emriyle veya hekim gözetimi altΩnda satΩlabilir
ya da kullanΩlabilir.

Üretici: Yetkili AB Temsilcisi:  
Anika Therapeutics, Inc. Medical Device Consultants International Ltd.  
236 West Cummings Park 1 Liverpool Gardens  
Woburn, MA 01801 Worthing, West Sussex BN11 1 SL
ABD ∑ngiltere  

Rx Sadece reçeteyle satΩlΩr.

√¢∏°π∂™ Ãƒ∏™∏™

MONOVISC
TM

, ÂÏ·ÊÚ¿ ÛÙ·˘ÚÔ‰ÂÌ¤ÓÔ ˘„ËÏÔ‡ 

ÌÔÚÈ·ÎÔ‡ ‚¿ÚÔ˘˜ ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎfi Ó¿ÙÚÈÔ

¶∂ƒπ°ƒ∞º∏:

∆Ô MONOVISC
TM

Â›Ó·È ¤Ó· ·�ÔÛÙÂÈÚˆÌ¤ÓÔ, ÌË �˘ÚÂÙÔÁfiÓÔ ‰È¿Ï˘Ì· ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡
Ó¿ÙÚÈÔ˘, ÂÏ·ÊÚ¿ ÛÙ·˘ÚÔ‰ÂÌ¤ÓÔ ÌÂ ¤Ó·Ó È‰ÈÔÎÙËÛÈ·Îfi ¯ËÌÈÎfi ‰È·ÛÙ·˘ÚˆÙ‹.  ∆Ô
MONOVISC

TM
�ÂÚÈ¤¯ÂÈ 15-25 mg/mL ÂÏ·ÊÚ¿ ÛÙ·˘ÚÔ‰ÂÌ¤ÓÔ˘ ‰È·Ï‡Ì·ÙÔ˜

˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ Ó¿ÙÚÈÔ˘ ÛÂ ÊˆÛÊÔÚÈÎ¿ Ú˘ıÌÈÛÌ¤ÓÔ Ê˘ÛÈÔÏÔÁÈÎfi ÔÚfi ÛÂ Ê˘ÛÈÔÏÔÁÈÎ‹
ˆÛÌˆÙÈÎfiÙËÙ·.   ∆Ô MONOVISC

TM
�·Ú·ÛÎÂ˘¿˙ÂÙ·È ·�fi �ÔÏ‡ ˘„ËÏÔ‡ ÌÔÚÈ·ÎÔ‡

‚¿ÚÔ˘˜ ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ Ó¿ÙÚÈÔ˘ �Ô˘ �·Ú¿ÁÂÙ·È Ì¤Ûˆ ‚·ÎÙËÚÈ‰È·Î‹˜ ˙‡ÌˆÛË˜.  ∆Ô
˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎfi ÔÍ‡ Â›Ó·È ¤Ó· Ê˘ÛÈÎfi Û‡Ì�ÏÂÁÌ· �ÔÏ˘Û·Î¯·ÚÈ‰›ˆÓ ÙË˜ ÔÈÎÔÁ¤ÓÂÈ·˜
ÁÏ˘ÎÔ˙·ÌÈÓÔÁÏ˘Î¿ÓˆÓ.  

Ã∞ƒ∞∫∆∏ƒπ™∆π∫∞:

∆Ô ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎfi Ó¿ÙÚÈÔ Â›Ó·È ¤Ó· ˘„ËÏÔ‡ ÌÔÚÈ·ÎÔ‡ ‚¿ÚÔ˘˜ ÁÏ˘ÎÔ˙·ÌÈÓÔÁÏ˘Î¿ÓË �Ô˘
·�ÔÙÂÏÂ›Ù·È ·�fi ÁÏ˘ÎÔÓÔÚ¿ÙË Î·È ¡-·ÛÂÙ˘ÏÁÏ˘ÎÔ˙·Ì›ÓË.  ∆Ô ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎfi Ó¿ÙÚÈÔ �Ô˘
�ÂÚÈ¤¯ÂÙ·È ÛÙÔ MONOVISC

TM
�·Ú¿ÁÂÙ·È ·�fi ‚·ÎÙËÚÈ‰È·Î‹ ˙‡ÌˆÛË.  ∆Ô ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎfi

ÔÍ‡ ‰È·Ó¤ÌÂÙ·È ÁÂÓÈÎ¿ ÛÂ fiÏÔ˘˜ ÙÔ˘˜ ÈÛÙÔ‡˜ ÙÔ˘ ÛÒÌ·ÙÔ˜ Î·È Â›Ó·È �·ÚfiÓ ÛÂ ˘„ËÏ¤˜
�ÂÚÈÂÎÙÈÎfiÙËÙÂ˜ ÛÂ ÈÛÙÔ‡˜ fi�ˆ˜ ÙÔ ˘·ÏÒ‰Â˜ ˘ÁÚfi, ·ÚıÚÈÎfi ˘ÁÚfi, ÔÌÊ¿ÏÈÔ ÏÒÚÔ Î·È
Â�È‰ÂÚÌ›‰·.  √È ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›Â˜ ÙÔ˘ ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ Ó·ÙÚ›Ô˘ ˆ˜ ÏÈ�·ÓÙÈÎfi ÈÛÙÒÓ ıÂˆÚÂ›Ù·È
fiÙÈ �·›˙ÂÈ ÛËÌ·ÓÙÈÎfi ÚfiÏÔ ÛÙË Ú‡ıÌÈÛË ÙˆÓ ·ÏÏËÏÂ�È‰Ú¿ÛÂˆÓ ÌÂÙ·Í‡ �·Ú·ÎÂ›ÌÂÓˆÓ
ÈÛÙÒÓ.   ¢˘ÓËÙÈÎ¿ ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁÂ› ˆ˜ ˘‰·ÚÔÏÂ·ÛÙÈÎ‹˜ ˘�ÔÛÙ‹ÚÈÍË˜ �Ô˘ ‰È·ÙËÚÂ› ÙÔ
‰È·¯ˆÚÈÛÌfi ÌÂÙ·Í‡ ÈÛÙÒÓ.  ¢È¿ÊÔÚ· �·Ú·ÛÎÂ˘¿ÛÌ·Ù· ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ Ó·ÙÚ›Ô˘ Ì�ÔÚÂ›
Ó· ¤¯Ô˘Ó ‰È·ÊÔÚÂÙÈÎ¿ ÌÔÚÈ·Î¿ ‚¿ÚË, ·ÏÏ¿ ‰È·ı¤ÙÔ˘Ó ÙËÓ ›‰È· ¯ËÌÈÎ‹ ‰ÔÌ‹.  ∏ ¤ÓÂÛË
ÛÙ·˘ÚÔ‰ÂÌ¤ÓÔ˘ ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ Ó·ÙÚ›Ô˘ MONOVISC

TM
Â›Ó·È ‚ÈÔÛ˘Ì‚·Ù‹, ÌË

ÊÏÂÁÌÔÓÒ‰Ë˜ Î·È ÌË �˘ÚÂÙÔÁfiÓÔ˜.  ∆· �·Ú·ÛÎÂ˘¿ÛÌ·Ù· ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ Ó·ÙÚ›Ô˘ ¤¯Ô˘Ó
·�Ô‰ÂÈ¯ıÂ› fiÙÈ Â›Ó·È Â›Ó·È Î·ÏÒ˜ ·ÓÂÎÙfi ÛÂ ÔÛÙÂÔ·ıÚÈÙÈÎ¤˜ ·ÚıÚÔÛÈÂÏÈÎ¤˜
·ÚıÚÒÛÂÈ˜.  

∂º∞ƒª√°∏:

∏ ¤ÓÂÛË ÛÙ·˘ÚÔ‰ÂÌ¤ÓÔ˘ ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ Ó·ÙÚ›Ô˘ MONOVISC
TM

Â›Ó·È Ì›· ÌÔÓ‹,
ÂÓ‰Ô·ÚıÚÈÎ‹ ¤ÓÂÛË ÛÙ·˘ÚÔ‰ÂÌ¤ÓÔ˘ ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ Ó·ÙÚ›Ô˘ �Ô˘ �ÚÔÔÚ›˙ÂÙ·È ÁÈ· ÙË
ıÂÚ·�Â›· Û˘Ì�ÙˆÌ¿ÙˆÓ ÔÛÙÂÔ·ÚıÚ›ÙÈ‰·˜.

∂¡¢∂π•∂π™:

∆Ô MONOVISCTM ÂÓ‰Â›ÎÓ˘Ù·È ˆ˜ ÁÏÔÈÔÂÏ·ÛÙÈÎfi Û˘Ì�Ï‹ÚˆÌ· ‹ ·ÓÙÈÎ·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË
·ÚıÚÈÎÔ‡ ˘ÁÚÔ‡ ÛÂ ·ÚıÚÒÛÂÈ˜ ·ÓıÚÒ�Ô˘.  ∆Ô MONOVISC

TM
Â›Ó·È Î·Ù¿ÏÏËÏÔ ÁÈ· ÙË

ıÂÚ·�Â›· ÙˆÓ Û˘Ì�ÙˆÌ¿ÙˆÓ ‰˘ÛÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁÈÒÓ ·ÚıÚÒÛÂˆÓ fi�ˆ˜ Ë ÔÛÙÂÔ·ÚıÚ›ÙÈ‰·.  √È
ÂÓ¤ÚÁÂÈÂ˜ ÙÔ˘ MONOVISCTM Â›Ó·È Ï›�·ÓÛË Î·È ÌË¯·ÓÈÎ‹ ˘�ÔÛÙ‹ÚÈÍË. 

√¢∏°π∂™ Ãƒ∏™∏™:

∏ ·�·ÈÙÔ‡ÌÂÓË �ÔÛfiÙËÙ· MONOVISC
TM

ÂÓ›ÂÙ·È Ì¤Ûˆ ÌÈ·˜ ·�ÔÛÙÂÈÚˆÌ¤ÓË˜,
·Ó·ÏÒÛÈÌË˜, ˘�Ô‰ÂÚÌÈÎ‹˜ ‚ÂÏfiÓ·˜ Î·Ù¿ÏÏËÏÔ˘ ÌÂÁ¤ıÔ˘˜ ÛÙÔ ÌÂÛÔ‰È¿ÛÙËÌ· ÙË˜
Â�ÈÏÂÁÌ¤ÓË˜ ¿ÚıÚˆÛË˜. ∏ ·�ÔÛÙÂÈÚˆÌ¤ÓË ‚ÂÏfiÓ· ı· �Ú¤�ÂÈ Ó· �ÚÔÛ·ÚÙ¿Ù·È ÛÙË
Û‡ÚÈÁÁ· ÙÔ˘ MONOVISC

TM
·�fi Â�·ÁÁÂÏÌ·Ù›Â˜ È·ÙÚÈÎ‹˜ �ÂÚ›ı·Ï„Ë˜ Û‡ÌÊˆÓ· ÌÂ ÙËÓ

¿ÛË�ÙË ÙÂ¯ÓÈÎ‹ ÙÔ˘ È‰Ú‡Ì·ÙÔ˜ �ÂÚ›ı·Ï„Ë˜.  ∆· Û˘Ó‹ıË ÌÂÁ¤ıË ‚ÂÏfiÓˆÓ ÁÈ· ÂÓ¤ÛÂÈ˜
ÛÙÔ ÁfiÓ·ÙÔ Â›Ó·È 18-21.  ∏ ÙÂÏÈÎ‹ Â�ÈÏÔÁ‹ ‚ÂÏfiÓ·˜ ÁÈ· Ô�ÔÈ·‰‹�ÔÙÂ ‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›·
�ÚÔÛ‰ÈÔÚ›˙ÂÙ·È ·�fi ÙÔÓ È·ÙÚfi.  √ È·ÙÚfi˜ ı· �Ú¤�ÂÈ Ó· ‚Â‚·ÈˆıÂ› ÁÈ· ÙË ÛˆÛÙ‹
‰ÈÂ›Û‰˘ÛË ÛÙÔ ÌÂÛÔ‰È¿ÛÙËÌ· ÙË˜ ·ÚıÚÔÛÈÂÏÈÎ‹˜ ¿ÚıÚˆÛË˜ �ÚÈÓ ·�fi ÙËÓ ¤ÓÂÛË ÙÔ˘
MONOVISC

TM
.

∞¡∆∂¡¢∂π•∂π™:

∆Ô MONOVISC
TM

·�ÔÙÂÏÂ›Ù·È ·�fi ‰È·ÛÙ·˘ÚˆÌ¤ÓÔ ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎfi ÔÍ‡, Î·È Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó·
�ÂÚÈ¤¯ÂÈ È¯ÓÔÛÙÔÈ¯Â›· ıÂÙÈÎÒÓ ‚·ÎÙËÚÈ‰È·ÎÒÓ �ÚˆÙÂ˚ÓÒÓ Î·Ù¿ Gram.  √È ·ÎfiÏÔ˘ıÂ˜
�ÚÔ¸�¿Ú¯Ô˘ÛÂ˜ �·ı‹ÛÂÈ˜ Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó· ·�ÔÙÂÏ¤ÛÔ˘Ó Û¯ÂÙÈÎ¤˜ ‹ ·�fiÏ˘ÙÂ˜ ·ÓÙÂÓ‰Â›ÍÂÈ˜
ÁÈ· ÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË ÙÔ˘ MONOVISC

TM
:

• °ÓˆÛÙ‹ Â˘·ÈÛıËÛ›· ÛÂ Î¿�ÔÈÔ ·�fi Ù· ˘ÏÈÎ¿ �Ô˘ �ÂÚÈ¤¯ÔÓÙ·È ÛÙÔ MONOVISC
TM

• ¶ÚÔ¸�¿Ú¯Ô˘ÛÂ˜ ÏÔÈÌÒÍÂÈ˜ ÛÙËÓ �ÂÚÈÔ¯‹ ÙÔ˘ ‰¤ÚÌ·ÙÔ˜ ÙÔ˘ ÛËÌÂ›Ô˘ fi�Ô˘ 
�ÚÔÔÚ›˙ÂÙ·È Ó· Á›ÓÂÈ Ë ¤ÓÂÛË

• °ÓˆÛÙ‹ ÏÔ›ÌˆÍË ÙË˜ ¿ÚıÚˆÛË˜
• °ÓˆÛÙ¤˜ ·ÓˆÌ·Ï›Â˜ ·ÈÌÔÚÚ·ÁÈÎ‹˜ ‰È¿ıÂÛË˜

¶ƒ√ºÀ§∞•∂π™:

• ™˘ÓÈÛÙÒÓÙ·È ·˘Ù¤˜ ÔÈ �ÚÔÊ˘Ï¿ÍÂÈ˜ Û˘Ó‹ıˆ˜ �Ô˘ Ï·Ì‚¿ÓÔÓÙ·È ˘�’ fi„Ë Î·Ù¿ 
ÙËÓ ¤ÓÂÛË Ô˘ÛÈÒÓ ÛÂ ·ÚıÚÒÛÂÈ˜.  

• ªfiÓÔ Â�·ÁÁÂÏÌ·Ù›Â˜ ÙÔ˘ È·ÙÚÈÎÔ‡ ÎÏ¿‰Ô˘ ÌÂ ÂÎ�·›‰Â˘ÛË ÛÂ ·�Ô‰ÂÎÙ¤˜ 
ÙÂ¯ÓÈÎ¤˜ ¤ÓÂÛË˜ ÁÈ· ÙËÓ �·ÚÔ¯‹ Ô˘ÛÈÒÓ ÛÂ ÌÂÛÔ‰È·ÛÙ‹Ì·Ù· ·ÚıÚÒÛÂˆÓ ı· 
�Ú¤�ÂÈ Ó· ÂÓ›Ô˘Ó ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎfi Ó¿ÙÚÈÔ ÁÈ· ·˘Ù‹ ÙËÓ ÂÊ·ÚÌÔÁ‹. 

• ∏ �ÔÛfiÙËÙ· ÙÔ˘ MONOVISC
TM

�Ô˘ ¯ÚÂÈ¿˙ÂÙ·È Ó· ÂÓÂıÂ› ÂÍ·ÚÙ¿Ù·È ·�fi ÙÔ 
Û˘ÁÎÂÎÚÈÌ¤ÓÔ ÛËÌÂ›Ô Î·È ÙËÓ ·Ó·ÙÔÌ›· ÙÔ˘ ·ÛıÂÓÔ‡˜ Î·È ¯ÚÂÈ¿˙ÂÙ·È Ó· 
�ÚÔÛ‰ÈÔÚÈÛÙÂ› ·�fi ÙÔÓ Â�·ÁÁÂÏÌ·Ù›· ÙÔ˘ È·ÙÚÈÎÔ‡ ÎÏ¿‰Ô˘ �Ô˘ �Ú·ÁÌ·ÙÔ�ÔÈÂ› 
ÙË ‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›·. ¢ÂÓ �Ú¤�ÂÈ Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔ�ÔÈÂ›Ù·È ˘�ÂÚ‚ÔÏÈÎ‹ �ÔÛfiÙËÙ· 
˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ Ó·ÙÚ›Ô˘ Î·È Ô ·ÛıÂÓ‹˜ ı· �Ú¤�ÂÈ Ó· �·Ú·ÎÔÏÔ˘ıÂ›Ù·È ÛÙÂÓ¿.  

• ∆Ô ÌÂÛÔ‰È¿ÛÙËÌ· ÙË˜ ¿ÚıÚˆÛË˜ ‰ÂÓ �Ú¤�ÂÈ Ó· ˘�ÂÚ�ÏËÚÒÓÂÙ·È. 
• ∞Ó ·˘ÍËıÂ› ÙÔ ¿ÏÁÔ˜ Î·Ù¿ ÙË ‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›· ¤ÓÂÛË˜, Ë ¤ÓÂÛË ı· �Ú¤�ÂÈ Ó· 

‰È·ÎÔ�Â› Î·È Ó· ·Ê·ÈÚÂıÂ› Ë ‚ÂÏfiÓ·.  

∞¡∂¶π£Àª∏∆∂™ ∞¡∆π¢ƒ∞™∂π™

∆Ô ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎfi ÔÍ‡ Â›Ó·È ÌÈ· Ê˘ÛÈÎ‹ Ô˘Û›· ÙˆÓ ÈÛÙÒÓ ÙÔ˘ ÛÒÌ·ÙÔ˜.  ∆Ô MONOVISC
TM

¤¯ÂÈ ‰ÔÎÈÌ·ÛÙÂ› ‰ÈÂÍÔ‰ÈÎ¿ ÁÈ· Ó· �ÚÔÛ‰ÈÔÚÈÛÙÂ› fiÙÈ Ë Î¿ıÂ �·ÚÙ›‰· ·ÓÙ·�ÔÎÚ›ÓÂÙ·È
ÌÂ Ù· ¯·Ú·ÎÙËÚÈÛÙÈÎ¿ �ÔÈfiÙËÙ·˜ ÙÔ˘ �ÚÔ˚fiÓÙÔ˜.  ∂ÊfiÛÔÓ Ù· ÌfiÚÈ· ÙÔ˘ ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡
Ó·ÙÚ›Ô˘ Â›Ó·È ÌË ÊÏÂÁÌÔÓÒ‰Ë, Ô�ÔÈ·‰‹�ÔÙÂ �˘ÚÂÙÈÎ‹ ·ÓÙ·�fiÎÚÈÛË ı· �Ú¤�ÂÈ Ó·
ıÂˆÚÂ›Ù·È fiÙÈ �ÚÔÎÏ‹ıËÎÂ ·�fi ÙË ¯ÂÈÚÔ˘ÚÁÈÎ‹ ‰È·‰È·Û›·. ∂Ï·ÊÚ¿ �ÚÔ˜ Ì¤ÙÚÈ·
Â�ÂÈÛfi‰È· ÌÂÙ·‚·ÙÈÎÔ‡ ÔÈ‰‹Ì·ÙÔ˜ Î·È ‰˘ÛÊÔÚ›·˜ ¤¯Ô˘Ó �·Ú·ÙËÚËıÂ› Î·Ù¿ ÙËÓ
ÂÓ‰Ô·ÚıÚÈÎ‹ ¤ÓÂÛË �·Ú·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÌ¿ÙˆÓ ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ Ó·ÙÚ›Ô˘. √È ÁÂÓÈÎÔ› Î›Ó‰˘ÓÔÈ
�Ô˘ Û¯ÂÙ›˙ÔÓÙ·È ÌÂ ÙË ‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›· ÂÓ¤ÛÈÌˆÓ Ô˘ÛÈÒÓ ÛÂ ·ÚıÚÒÛÂÈ˜ Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó·
�ÂÚÈÏ·Ì‚¿ÓÔ˘Ó ÏÔÈÌÒÍÂÈ˜ Î·È ·ÈÌÔÚÚ·Á›·.

¢π∞£∂™∏:

∆Ô MONOVISC
TM

Â›Ó·È ¤Ó· ÛÙÂ›ÚÔ ÁÏÔÈÔÂÏ·ÛÙÈÎfi �·Ú·ÛÎÂ‡·ÛÌ· �Ô˘ �·Ú¤¯ÂÙ·È ÛÂ
Ì›· ·Ó·ÏÒÛÈÌË Á˘¿ÏÈÓË Û‡ÚÈÁÁ· ÁÈ· ÙËÓ �·ÚÔ¯‹ 4,0 mL.  ∆Ô Î¿ıÂ mL ∆Ô MONOVISC

TM

�ÂÚÈ¤¯ÂÈ 15-25 mg ÂÏ·ÊÚ¿ ÛÙ·˘ÚÔ‰ÂÌ¤ÓÔ˘ ‰È·Ï‡Ì·ÙÔ˜ ˘·ÏÔ˘ÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ Ó¿ÙÚÈÔ˘ ÛÂ
ÊˆÛÊÔÚÈÎ¿ Ú˘ıÌÈÛÌ¤ÓÔ Ê˘ÛÈÔÏÔÁÈÎfi ÔÚfi. 
™ËÌÂ›ˆÛË: ∆· �ÂÚÈÂ¯fiÌÂÓ· ÙË Û‡ÚÈÁÁ·˜ Â›Ó·È ÛÙÂ›Ú·, ˆÛÙfiÛÔ Ô ‰›ÛÎÔ˜ ÙÔ˘ �ÚÔ˚fiÓÙÔ˜
‰ÂÓ Â›Ó·È ·�ÔÛÙÂÈÚˆÌ¤ÓÔ˜.

°π∞ ∂¡¢∞ƒ£ƒπ∫∏ Ãƒ∏™∏.  ∞¶√£∏∫∂À™∆∂ ™∂ 2ÆC ∂ø™ 25ÆC.

¶ƒ√™∆∞∆∂À™∆∂ ∞¶√ £∂ƒª√∫ƒ∞™π∂™ À¶√ ∆√À ª∏¢∂¡√™.

¶ƒ√™√Ã∏: ∏ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ·˘Ù‹ Ì�ÔÚÂ› Ó· �ˆÏËıÂ› ÌfiÓÔÓ ·�fi È·ÙÚfi ‹ ˘�fi ÙËÓ
Î·ıÔ‰‹ÁËÛË È·ÙÚÔ‡.

¶·Ú·ÛÎÂ˘¿˙ÂÙ·È ·�fi: ∂ÁÎÂÎÚÈÌ¤ÓÔ˜ ∞ÓÙÈ�ÚfiÛˆ�Ô˜ ∂∂:  
Anika Therapeutics, Inc. Medical Device Consultants International Ltd.  
236 West Cummings Park 1 Liverpool Gardens  
Woburn, MA 01801 Worthing, West Sussex BN11 1 SL
∏.¶.∞.  ∏.µ.  

Rx ªfiÓÔ ÁÈ· Û˘ÓÙ·ÁÔÁÚ¿ÊËÛË

PT TR EL




